Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 and all other applicable 

provisions, if any, (including any statutory modification(s) or 

re-enactment thereof for the time being in force) the existing 

Authorised Share Capital of the Company of Rs. 20,00,00,000 

(Rupees Twenty Crores) divided into 1,60,00,000 (One Crore 

Sixty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each 

and 40,00,000 (Forty Lacs) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 

Ten Only) each be and is hereby reclassified and increased by 

cancelling 20,00,000 (Twenty Lacs) Unissued Preference Shares 

of Rs.

[...]

(Rupees Ten Only) each and by creating additional 20,00,000 

(Twenty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each 

and accordingly, the consent of the members be and is hereby 

accorded for Re-classification of and Increase in Authorized 

Share Capital of the Company to Rs. 22,00,00,000 (Rupees 

Twenty Two Crores) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) Equity 

Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and 20,00,000 (Twenty 

Lacs) Preference shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each 

ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares 

of the Company.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association 

of the Company be and is hereby altered by substituting the 

existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause V as 

under:

V.  The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 22,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty Two Crores Only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two 

Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 20,00,000 (Twenty 

Lacs) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each with power to increase 

or reduce the capital and to divide and subdivide the shares 

into several classes and to attach thereto respectively such

[...]

29th July, 2016 (hereinafter referred to as “the Board”, which 

term shall also include the existing Committee of Directors 

thereof ), the consent of the members of the Company 

be and is hereby accorded for capitalization of a sum not 

exceeding Rs. 3,97,96,240/- (Rupees Three Crores Ninety 

Seven Lacs Ninety Six Thousand Two Hundred and Forty  

only) out of the sum standing to the credit of Company’s 

General Reserve Account/Securities Premium Account or 

such other accounts as are permissible to be capitalized 

and utilized for the purpose of the issue of Bonus Shares of 

Rs. 10/-(Rupees Ten) each, credited as  fully paid up  Equity

[...]

29th July, 2016 Company Secretary 

24  I  Kanpur Plastipack Limited

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102(1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013. 

ITEM NO. 5
The present authorised capital of the Company is Rs. 20,00,00,000 

(Twenty Crores) divided into 1,60,00,000 (One Crore Sixty Lacs) 

Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and 40,00,000 

(Rupees Forty Lacs) Preference shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 

each.

As per the provisions of Sections 13 of the Companies Act, 2013, 

a Company can alter the Share Capital Clause of its Memorandum

[...]

22,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Two 

Crores only) divided in to 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 

10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 20,00,000 (Twenty Lacs) Preference 

Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.

A separate proposal for Bonus Issue of 39,79,624 (Thirty Nine Lacs 

Seventy Nine Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Four) Equity Shares of 

face value of Rs. 10 each has been submitted for the approval of 

Shareholders under item no. 7 of this Notice. The preference capital 

component of authorised capital is sought to be reclassified to have 

sufficient additional equity capital component.

[...]

one new fully paid up ordinary share of Rs. 

10/- each for every Two fully paid up ordinary share of Rs. 10/- each, 

to the eligible members of the Company as on the Record Date as 

determined by the Board for this purpose.

The capitalization of reserves shall be to the extent of Rs. 3,97,96,240/- 

(Rupees Three Crores Ninety Seven Lacs Ninety Six Thousand Two 

Hundred and Forty) only in lieu of issue of bonus shares of Rs.10/- 

each in the proportion of 1:2 [i.e. one fully paid bonus share of face 

value of Rs. 10/- each for Two existing fully paid ordinary share of Rs. 

10/- each] held by the members as on the Record Date.